as of the date of this proxy statement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual
financial position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the periods indicated above, nor
does it purport to indicate results which may be attained in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at September 30, 2020 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations for the nine-months ended September 30, 2020 and years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 should be read in
conjunction with the notes thereto.

70

Table of Contents

Agios Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Agios

(A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Sale of

Oncology
Business)

(B)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Discontinued
Operations)

(C)   Notes

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(D)   Notes

Pro Forma
Agios

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 104,855  $ —   $   —   $ 1,696,438   (i)  $1,801,293
Marketable securities   500,684   —   —   —   500,684
Accounts receivable, net   18,989   (18,989)   —   —   —
Collaboration receivable – related party   2,334   (2,334)   —   —   —
Collaboration receivable – other   1,992   (1,992)   —   —   —
Inventory   11,371   (11,371)   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   28,861   (11,743)   —   —   17,118

Total current assets   669,086   (46,429)   —   1,696,438   2,319,095
Marketable securities   116,889   —   —   —   116,889
Operating lease assets   86,952   —   —   —   86,952
Property and equipment, net   33,495   (171)   —   171   (ii)   33,495
Financing lease assets   677   —   —   —   677
Other assets   1,350   (1,350)   —   —   —

Total assets  $ 908,449  $ (47,950)  $ —   $ 1,696,609   $2,557,108

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 12,853  $ (6,077)  $ —   $ —   $ 6,776
Accrued expenses   49,724   (26,823)   —   —   22,901
Operating lease liabilities   6,881   —   —   —   6,881
Financing lease liabilities   313   —   —   —   313

Total current liabilities   69,771   (32,900)   —   —   36,871
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   99,693   —   —   —   99,693
Financing lease liabilities, net of current portion   412   —   —   —   412
Liability related to the sale of future revenue, net of debt

issuance costs   258,121   (258,121)   —   —   —

Total liabilities   427,997   (291,021)   —   —   136,976
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 25,000,000 shares

authorized; no shares issued or outstanding at
September 30, 2020   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 125,000,000 shares
authorized; 69,198,063 shares issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2020   69   —   —   —   69

Additional paid-in capital   2,225,538   —   —   —   2,225,538
Accumulated other comprehensive income   663   —   —   —   663
(Accumulated deficit) Retained earnings   (1,745,818)   243,071   —   1,696,609   193,862

Total stockholders’ equity   480,452   243,071   —   1,696,609   2,420,132

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 908,449  $ (47,950)  $ —   $ 1,696,609   $2,557,108

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

71

Table of Contents

Agios Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share
data)

Historical
Agios

(A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Sale of

Oncology
Business)

(B)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Discontinued
Operations)

(C)   Notes

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(D)   Notes

Pro Forma
Agios

Revenues:
Product revenue, net  $ 81,971  $ (81,971)  $ —   $   —   $ —
Collaboration revenue – related party   67,038   (67,038)   —   —   —
Collaboration revenue – other   2,786   (2,786)   —   —   —
Royalty revenue – related party   7,356   (7,356)   —   —   —

Total revenue   159,151   (159,151)   —   —   —

Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales   1,846   (1,846)   —   —   —
Research and development   271,728   (167,315)   62,101   (i)  —   166,514
Selling, general and administrative   109,292   (77,097)   56,997   (ii)  —   89,192

Total cost and expenses   382,866   (246,258)   119,098   —   255,706

Loss from operations   (223,715)   87,107   (119,098)   —   (255,706)
Interest income, net   5,820   —   —   —   5,820
Non-cash interest expense for the sale of future

revenue   (11,818)   11,818   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (229,713)  $ 98,925  $ (119,098)   $ —   $ (249,886)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (3.33)   $ (3.63)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in
computing net loss per share – basic and diluted   68,905,853   68,905,853

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

72

Table of Contents

Agios Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share
data)

Historical
Agios

(A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Sale of

Oncology
Business)

(B)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Discontinued
Operations)

(C)   Notes

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(D)   Notes

Pro Forma
Agios

Revenues:
Product revenue, net  $ 59,851  $ (59,851)  $ —   $   —   $ —
Collaboration revenue – related party   39,257   (39,257)   —   —   —
Collaboration revenue – other   8,262   (8,262)   —   —   —
Royalty revenue – related party   10,542   (10,542)   —   —   —

Total revenue   117,912   (117,912)   —   —   —

Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales   1,317   (1,317)   —   —   —
Research and development   410,894   (282,028)   91,942   (i)   —   220,808
Selling, general and administrative   132,034   (99,847)   69,820   (ii)   —   102,007

Total cost and expenses   544,245   (383,192)   161,762   —   322,815

Loss from operations   (426,333)   265,280   (161,762)   —   (322,815)
Interest income, net   14,861   —   —   —   14,861

Net loss  $ (411,472)  $ 265,280  $ (161,762)   $ —   $ (307,954)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (6.86)   $ (5.13)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in
computing net loss per share – basic and diluted   59,994,539   59,994,539

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

73

Table of Contents

Agios Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share
data)

Historical
Agios

(A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Sale of

Oncology
Business)

(B)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Discontinued
Operations)

(C)   Notes

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(D)   Notes

Pro Forma
Agios

Revenues:
Product revenue, net  $ 13,841  $ (13,841)  $ —   $   —   $ —
Collaboration revenue – related party   60,661   (60,661)   —   —   —
Collaboration revenue – other   12,670   (12,670)   —   —   —
Royalty revenue – related party   7,215   (7,215)   —   —   —

Total revenue   94,387   (94,387)   —   —   —

Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales   1,397   (1,397)   —   —   —
Research and development   341,324   (224,978)   68,658   (i)   —   185,004
Selling, general and administrative   114,145   (89,423)   58,191   (ii)   —   82,913

Total cost and expenses   456,866   (315,798)   126,849   —   267,917

Loss from operations   (362,479)   221,411   (126,849)   (267,917)
Interest income, net   16,451   —   —   —   16,451

Net loss  $ (346,028)  $ 221,411  $ (126,849)   $ —   $ (251,466)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (6.03)   $ (4.38)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in
computing net loss per share – basic and diluted   57,418,300   57,418,300

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

74

Table of Contents

Agios Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

On December 20, 2020, Agios entered into the purchase agreement to sell its oncology business to Servier. Pursuant to the terms of the purchase